

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MIKE KELLY, U.S. Congressman, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for a Writ of Injunction Pending the Filing and
Disposition of A Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF
OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS/PETITIONERS**

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of
The United States and Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

Thomas W. King, III, Esquire
Counsel of Record
Thomas E. Breth, Esquire
Dillon McCandless King Coulter & Graham, LLP
128 W. Cunningham Street
Butler, Pennsylvania 16001
(724) 283-2200
tking@dmkcg.com
tbreth@dmkcg.com

*General Counsel of the Pennsylvania
Republican Party
Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA ERRED IN APPLYING THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES IN ARBITRARILY AND SUMMARILY DISMISSING THIS CASE	5
B. VOTING IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT AND THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES CANNOT BE APPLIED TO IMPEDE IT	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Burdick v. Takushi</u> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992).....	7
<u>Carrington v. Rash</u> , 380 U.S. 89, 85 S. Ct. 775, 132 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1965).....	9
<u>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</u> , 2020 WL 6537158 (W.D. Pa.).....	5, 6
<u>Dunn v. Blumstein</u> , 92 S. Ct. 995, 31 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1972).....	9
<u>Evans v. Cornman</u> , 398 U.S. 419, 90 S. Ct. 1752, 26 L. Ed. 2d 370 (1970).....	9
<u>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</u> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (2016)	7
<u>Gill v. Whitford</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1916, 201 L. Ed. 313 (2018).....	6
<u>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, et al.</u> , 86 S. Ct. 1079, 16 L. Ed. 2d 169 (1966).....	9
<u>Kelly v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , No. 68 MAP 2020, 2020 WL 7018314.....	3, 5
<u>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</u> , 395 U.S. 621, 89 S. Ct. 1886, 23 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1969).....	9
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S. Ct. 1362, 12 L. Ed. 2d 506.....	9
<u>Sprague v. Casey</u> , 550 A.2d 38 (1988).....	7, 8
<u>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</u> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008).....	7
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> , 376 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 526 (1964).....	7

Wilson et ux. v. Philadelphia School District, et al.,
328 Pa. 225, 195 A. 90 (1937)..... 8

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 6
U.S. Const. Art. II § 1 6
25 P.S. § 2831 1
25 P.S. § 2834..... 1
General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 2, 5, 6
